
Team name
Directorate 
T.01895 XXXXXX F.01895 XXXXX 
name@hillingdon.gov.uk www.hillingdon.gov.uk
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Building Location, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

Putting our residents first

External Services 
Select Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 1 MAY 2019

Time: 6.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 

Councillors on the Committee

Councillor John Riley (Chairman)
Councillor Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Simon Arnold
Councillor Teji Barnes
Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana
Councillor Ali Milani
Councillor June Nelson
Councillor Devi Radia

Published: Tuesday, 23 April 2019

This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Nikki O'Halloran
Tel: 01895 250472
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advan
[...]
ish, appoint members and 
agree the Chairman of a Task and Finish Select Panel to carry out matters within its 
terms of reference, but only one Select Panel may be in operation at any one time. 
The Committee will also agree the timescale for undertaking the review. The Panel 
will report any findings to the External Services Select Committee, who will refer to 
Cabinet as appropriate.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 Exclusion of Press and Public 
To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any items 
marked Part II will be considered in private

4 Performance Review and Quality Account Reports of the Local NHS 
Trusts

1 - 58

PART II - PRIVATE, MEMBERS ONLY

5 Any Business transferred from Part I



Classification: Public 
External Services Select Committee – 1 May 2019

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW AND QUALITY ACCOUNT REPORTS OF THE LOCAL NHS 
TRUSTS

Committee name External Services Select Committee 

Officer reporting Nikki O’Halloran, Chief Executive’s Office

Papers with report Appendix A: Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation 
Trust Draft Quality Account 2018/2019

Ward n/a

HEADLINES

To enable the Committee to receive updates from local health organisation as well as comment 
on the Trusts’ Quality Account reports.  The Committee's comments on the performance of the 
local NHS Trusts may then be submitted to the Care Quality Commission (CQC). 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the External Services Select Committee:
1. questions the Trusts on their Quality Account reports for 2018/19 and identify 

issues that they would like included in the Committee’s statement for inclusion in 
the final report. 

2. uses information from their work during the course of the year to question the 
Trusts on issues measured by the CQC. 

3. decides whether to use this information to submit a commentary to the CQC.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Introduction/background

Quality Account Reports

1. The Department of Health’s High Quality Care for All (June 2008) set the vision for quality to 
be at the heart of everything the NHS does, and defined quality as centered around three 
domains: patient safety, clinical effectiveness and patient experience.  High Quality Care for 
All proposed that all providers of NHS healthcare services should produce a Quality 
Account: an annual report to the public about the quality of services delivered.  The Health 
Act 2009 placed this requirement onto a statutory footing.

2. Quality Account reports aim to enhance accountability to the public and engage the leaders 
of an organisation in their quality improvement agenda.  The details surrounding the form 
and content of Quality Account reports were designed over a year long period in partnership 
between the Department of Health, Monitor, the Care Quality Commission and NHS East of 
England.  This involved a wide range of people from the NHS, patient organisations and the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Classification: Public 
External Services Select Committee – 1 May 2019

public, representatives of professional organisations and of the independent and voluntary 
sector.  

3. For the first year of Quality Accounts (2009/2010), providers were exempt from reporting on 
any primary care or community healthcare services.  During the second year, the community 
healthcare service exemption was removed.  We are now in the tenth year of Quality 
Account reports and providers are expected to report on activities in the financial year 
2018/2019 and publish their Quality Accounts by the end of June 2019. 

4. Healthcare providers publishing Quality Accounts have a legal duty to send their Quality 
Account to the overview and scrutiny committee (OSC) in the local authority area in which 
the provider has a registered office
[...]
nd statements made by commissioners, 
Healthwatch, OSCs and Health and Wellbeing Boards will be an additional source of 
information for the CQC that may be of use operationally in helping to inform local 
dialogues with providers and commissioners.  

9. Where available, draft copies of the Trusts’ Quality Account reports have been appended to 
this report for consideration.

Witnesses

10.To ensure that equal attention is given to each Trust, the Committee has two meetings 

Page 2



Classification: Public 
External Services Select Committee – 1 May 2019

scheduled on two consecutive days.  Senior representatives from each Trust will be 
attending and will be able to go into more detail with regard to the contents of their Trust’s 
draft report.  Invitations have been sent to the following organisations for the following 
meetings: 

 6pm Tuesday 30 April 2019
 The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
 Central & North West London NHS Foundation Trust
 Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group
 Healthwatch Hillingdon
 Local Medical Committee

 6pm Wednesday 1 May 2019
 Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS Foundation Trust
 The London Ambulance Service NHS Trust 
 Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group
 Healthwatch Hillingdon
 Local Medical Committee

11. As Members will have read the Quality Accounts attached to this report, witnesses are 
asked to ensure that they address the impact on residents of the outcomes for 2018/2019 
and the proposals for 2019/2020.

SUGGESTED SCRUTINY ACTIVITY

12.Members review the evidence collected during the year and, following further questioning of 
the witnesses, decide whether to submit commentaries to the CQC.

13.To consider and agree the Committee’s comments for inclusion in the Trusts’ Quality 
Account reports.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

None.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1 

Quality report 
2018-19 

Draft for Consultation 

Issued; 17th April 2019 

Please note the information contained in this re
[...]
ding to stay in hospital overnight 

We know that the open and supportive culture across our organisation is key to helping us ensure that we 
continue to learn as an organisation. Knowing how important it is for us to maintain this culture, our Health 
and Wellbeing Improvement Plan initiative will focus on creating a positive work place environment. 

We are proud of the work our clinicians have undertaken to ensure that learning from deaths is shared across 
the whole organisation. Over the next year we will build on this work and fully implement the Royal College 
of Physicians (RCP) ‘Structured Judgement Review’ process to review the care of adult patients who die at 
Harefield Hospital. 

Page 8



 

Page | 5 
 

During 2019-20, our multi-disciplinary teams will continue to work together to ensure we learn from incidents 
and near misses and to ensure that our reporting rates are above the national average. 

This year, during Infection Control Awareness week our infection control team led a targeted programme 
looking at hand hygiene and catheter care with education and support for all staff groups. During 2019-20 our 
infection control team will lead our work to maximise our learning from our reviews of reportable infections. 

Finally, all that remains for me to say is that I am confident that the information in this quality report accurately 
reflects our achievements during 2018-19 and reflects the quality of the services we provide to patients. 

 

..............................Date.............................................................Chief Executive 

 
  

Page 9



 

Page | 6 
 

Part Two 

Our quality priorities 
Our ambition to provide world-class clinical services, education and research is embedded in our strategic 
objectives and organisational values. We recognise that our work with our partners is essential in helping us 
improve the health of the patients that we serve, and we are committed to continuing to strengthen this work 
duri
[...]
 and management of patients with acute kidney 
injury (AKI) 
This quality priority is continuing from 2018-19, as part of the Trust’s 

ongoing commitment to improvement the identification and 

management of the deteriorating patient. 

Appointment of an AKI Clinical Lead for the Trust, development of an approved 

plan for identifying and managing AKI across the Trust, successful 

implementation of the first steps of that plan. 

Reduce the number of patients requiring renal replacement therapy post-

surgery. 

 

Clinical effectiveness 

Our quality priorities and why we chose them What success will look like 

Learning from deaths 
The Trust has a policy of reviewing all inpatient deaths across the 

organisation. The approach to this varies across the different clinical 

specialties, although the key information is stored on the Trust’s 

mortality database. 

A review of these systems in 2018-19, found that the mortality 

database was not fit for purpose, and could not easily link to other 

related information such as incidents and complaints. This has limited 

the Trust’s ability to look holistically at the care provided to identify 

themes and areas for improvement. 

In late 2018-19, funding was approved to purchase a new mortality 

database, which is fit for purpose. 

Implementation of the new mortality database in Datix. By the end of 2019-20, 

mortality review documentation from all areas of the Trust is stored electronically 

on this database. 

 

This means that we will have all the data in one place and cross-referencing with 

other sources of information about care such as incidents and complaints will be 

much easier and quicker. It will be easier to identify any common themes across 

different clinical specialities where we could improve our care. 

 

 

 

 

Use of Structured Judgement Review (SJR) tool to review care of 
patients who have died in hospital 
This tool has been nationally developed by the Royal College of 

Physicia
[...]
rovide at 

Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust. These statements are required in all quality reports and 

can be used to compare us with other organisations. 

A review of our services 

During 2018/2019, Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust provided and/or subcontracted 37 

relevant health services. 

We have reviewed all the data available to us on the quality of care in 37 of these relevant health services 

through our management and assurances processes. The income generated represents 100% of the total 

income generated from the provision of relevant health services by the Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS 

Foundation Trust for 2018/2019. 

Seven-day services  

Providing seven-day hospital services is one component of achieving NHS England’s ambition to ensure that 

patients receive consistent high-quality safe care every day of the week. The ten national clinical standards 

essential for providing a seven-day hospital service were developed with the support of the Academy of 

Medical Royal Colleges. Four of these standards were made a priority nationally for acute and specialist Trusts 

to achieve: 

• Standard 2: Time to initial consultant review (first consultant review within 14hrs) 

• Standard 5: Access to diagnostics (consultant-directed diagnostics) 

• Standard 6: Access to consultant-led interventions 

• Standard 8: Ongoing daily consultant-directed review (based on job plans, robust MDT and escalation 

protocols, local audits) 

During 2018-19, we have been working with our clinical and management teams to implement the priority 

standards and the additional six standards. This work has been guided by an initial assessment that we 

undertook in the Spring of 2018.  

NHSE and NHSI have recently changed how we report our compliance with the standards, and we are now in 

the process of fully implementing the new national assurance framework. We will report a full, self-assessment 

of our compliance with these 
[...]
e 53



 

Page | 50 
 
 

develop healthcare according to core NHS principles - free care, based on 
need and not ability to pay. 

Royal Brompton & Harefield became a Foundation Trust on 1st June 2009. 

(FFT) Friends & family 
Test 

A questionnaire that service users and carers are asked to complete on 
discharge and within 48 hours of discharge about their experience of the 
care they have received and whether they would recommend the 
organisation to others. In addition, staff are asked to complete the 
questionnaire about whether they would recommend the organisation to 
others and be happy to receive care by the organisation. 

G  

Governors Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS Foundation Trust has a council of 
governors. Most governors are elected by the Trust’s members but there are 
also appointed governors.   

http://www.rbht.nhs.uk/about/our-work/foundation-trust/governors/ 

H  

Hospital episode 
statistics (HES) 

The national statistical data warehouse for the NHS in England. 

HES is the data source for a wide range of healthcare analysis for the NHS, 
government and many other organisations. 

Healthwatch 
(Formally LINks) 

Healthwatch are made up of individuals and community groups working 
together to improve health and social care services.  

http://www.healthwatch.co.uk/ 

I  

Indicator 

 

A measure that determines whether the goal or an element of the goal has 
been achieved. 

Inpatient A patient who is admitted to a ward and staying in the hospital. 

Inpatient survey An annual, national survey of the experiences of patients who have stayed in 
hospital.  All NHS trusts are required to participate. 

K  

Page 54



 

Page | 51 
 
 

L  

Local clinical audit A type of quality improvement project involving individual healthcare 
professionals evaluating aspects of care that they themselves have selected 
as being important to them and/or their team. 

M  

Multidisciplinary 
team meeting (MDT) 

a meeting involving healthcare professionals with different areas of 
expertise to discuss and plan the care and treatment of specific patients. 

Multi-resistant 
staphylococcus 
aureus (MRSA) 

A type of infection that can be fatal. 

There is a national indicator to measure the number of MRSA infections that 
occurs in hospitals. 

MHRA The Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency regulates 
medicines, medical devices and blood components for transfusion in the UK. 

N  

National clinical audit A clinical audit that engages healthcare professionals across England and 
Wales in the systematic evaluation of their clinical practice against standards 
and to support and encourage improvement and deliver better outcomes in 
the quality of treatment and care. 

The priorities for national audits are set centrally by the Department of 
Health and all NHS trusts are expected to participate in the national audit 
programme. 

NCEPOD  National Confidential Enquiry into Patient Outcome and Death (NCEPOD).  

NCEPOD's purpose is to assist in maintaining and improving standards of 
care for adults and children for the benefit of the public by reviewing the 
management of patients, by undertaking confidential surveys and research, 
by maintaining and improving the quality of patient care and by publishing 
and generally making available the results of such activities. 

http://www.ncepod.org.uk/ 

National Institute for 
Health and Clinical 
Excellence (NICE) 

NICE is an independent organisation responsible for providing national 
guidance on promoting good health and preventing and treating ill health. 

http://www.nice.org.uk/ 

Page 55



 

Page | 52 
 
 

National Early 
Warning Score 
(NEWS) 

National Early Warning Score – a score that indicates deteriorating physical 
condition of the patient and a trigger for escalation taken from patient 
clinical observations such as pulse, blood pressure, oxygen levels, 
temperature and urine output. 

Never events Never events are serious, largely preventable
[...]
apy. 

RTT Referral to treatment. 

S  

Safeguarding Safeguarding is a new term which is broader than ‘child protection’ as it also 
includes prevention.  

It is also applied to vulnerable adults. 

Secondary uses 
service (SUS) 

A national NHS database of activity in trusts, used for performance 
monitoring, reconciliation and payments. 

Serious Incidents An incident requiring investigation that results in one of the following: 

• Unexpected or avoidable death  

• Serious harm  

• Prevents an organisation’s ability to continue to 

   deliver healthcare services 

• Allegations of abuse 

• Adverse media coverage or public concern 

• Never events 

Surgical Site Infection An infection that develops in a wound created by having an operation. 

Standard contract The annual contract between commissioners and the Trust.  

The contract supports the NHS Operating Framework. 

T  

TAVI Transcatheter aortic valve implantation (TAVI) is a non-surgical alternative 
to open heart surgery. TAVI is carried out in a cardiac catheterisation 

Page 57



 

Page | 54 
 
 

laboratory, also known as a catheter lab, and normally takes one to two 
hours to complete. 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Performance Review and Quality Account Reports of the Local NHS Trusts
	Appendix A - RBH Draft Report




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

EXTERNAL SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE

1 May 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman), Simon Arnold, 
Teji Barnes, Kuldeep Lakhmana, Ali Milani, June Nelson and Devi Radia

Also Present:
Lynn Hill, Chair, Healthwatch Hillingdon
Caroline Morison, Managing Director, Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group
Jennifer Roye, Deputy Director Nursing and Quality, Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (HCCG)

LBH Officers Present: 
Dr Steve Hajioff (Director of Public Health) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services 
Manager)

52.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

It was noted that Councillor Radia would be arriving a little late and that Councillor 
Nelson was on her way.  

53.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.

54.    PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND QUALITY ACCOUNT REPORTS OF THE LOCAL 
NHS TRUSTS  (Agenda Item 4)

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.  He noted that Mr Nick Hunt 
had given his apologies for this meeting and that any queries in relation to the Royal 
Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust (RBH) Quality Account (QA) 2018/2019 
report would need to be forwarded to him for response.  

Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG) 
Ms Caroline Morison, HCCG Managing Director, advised that the Trust did not produce 
a QA report as it was a commissioner.  However, Ms Morison was able to talk to 
Members about HCCG’s role in the QA process and how the organisation monitored 
the quality of the services that it commissioned.  

Ms Morison advised that HCCG worked through NHS England (NHSE) and NHS 
Improvement (NHSI).  It was noted that these two London offices were currently being 
brought together as one.  

Ms Jennifer Roye, Deputy Director of Quality, advised that HCCG was part of the North 
West London (NWL) Collaboration of eight CCGs.  A single Quality Director was 



responsible for the quality agenda across the eight CCGs and was supported by three 
deputies (one of which was Ms Roye and another of which had a focus on 
safeguarding).  Each of the eight CCGs also had an Assistant Director of Quality who 
led on the quality agenda locally.  

Members were advised that the quality of a service was measured by looking at patient 
safety, the effectiveness of the treatment patients received and the feedback about 
care provided.  Providers were required to submit their final QA report to the 
Department of Health by 30 June 2019.  HCCG was able to provide comments for 
inclusion in the final QA report and routinely requested that it be involved in the 
associated stakeholder events.  This year, HCCG had not been invited to participate in 
The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (THH) stakeholder event – 
Healthwatch Hillingdon had been invited to attend.  The information discussed at the 
meeting was very high level and had lacked detail.  THH had made assurances this 
week that it would be forwarding a copy of its QA report to HCCG by the end of the 
following week so that comments could be reflected in the final version.

Ms Roye noted that HCCG held regular quality meetings with THH to review what had 
been achieved and look at what was expected into the future.  Clinical Quality Review 
Group (CQRG) meetings were held with reports being considered by the Quality, 
Safety and Clinical Risk Committee (QSCRC) and the Trust Board.

Members were advised that HCCG had been meeting with THH on a monthly basis 
and working on the CQC action plan.  HCCG had met with regulators during the 
previous week to discuss the THH CQC action plan and provide assurances that action 
was being taken.  It was anticipated that the new THH leadership team would provide a 
different response to the improvements required by the CQC action plan.  Although it 
would take time for the improvements to take effect, developments were starting to 
have an impact – the Trust Board changes were a consequence of this.  

Ms Morison stated that she had regular conversations with Ms Sarah Tedford, THH 
Chief Executive, to maintain communications and undertake horizon scanning.  
Regular communication was also maintained between the Chief Nurses at THH and 
NWL CCG to get a proactive understanding of key issues.  A Board to Board meeting 
would be held in June 2019 where quality would be key.  

Members were advised that the work of the Integrated Care Partnership continued.  It 
was noted that, as more services moved into this area, partners were holding each 
other to account.  

Concerns were expressed about the Trust’s ability to incorporate and embed good 
practice into business as usual.  HCCG would need to support THH to enable the Trust 
to provide services during the transition period whilst also ensuring that it was 
scrutinised and held to account.  

Ms Morison advised that the estate was the number one priority for the new THH 
senior management team.  Fresh eyes had provided a new perspective and the focus 
was now on master planning and estates options that were realistic and achievable.  It 
was anticipated that this would help to transform the estate into a hospital that was fit 
for purpose.  It was thought that Hillingdon Hospital would not be going anywhere as it 
was highly valued by residents.  

Ms Lynn Hill, Chair of Healthwatch Hillingdon (HH), advised that she had attended the 
THH Governors meeting on 30 April 2019.  The THH Chief Executive had also 
attended the meeting.  Ms Hill noted that THH was currently in a state of flux and that it 



would be important to ensure that patient engagement and involvement was 
maintained during this challenging period.  There had been changes to the Non-
Executive Directors (NEDs) and interim solutions needed to be put in place to get 
things moving.  Members were advised that the THH Board was accountable: the 
Governors held the NEDs to account and the NEDs held the Chief Executive to 
account.  

HH was able to offer THH support through its reviews of issues such as discharge 
planning.  Ms Hill had advised the NEDs that they could be more proactive in soliciting 
feedback by telephoning five discharged patients each day to find out about their 
experience of the discharge process.  

Members were advised that the completion of a diary for patients in critical care had 
been introduced at THH four months previously.  The patients were able to take a copy 
of their diary home with them so that they could then reflect on their experience in a 
group meeting some weeks later.  Ms Roye advised that there was an expectation that 
all staff should be helping patients and doing their bit to capture the patient experience.  
However, this was not thought to offer consistency and it was recognised that patient 
experience needed some work.  To this end, consideration was being given to a review 
of the Patient Engagement Strategy.  

Members acknowledged that representatives from Central and North West London 
NHS Foundation Trust (CNWL) had attended the Committee’s meeting the previous 
evening.  It was suggested that THH could learn a lot from CNWL in terms of improving 
management and quality.  Ms Morison advised that THH had a direct relationship with 
CNWL as some quality pathways spanned both Trusts.  She suggested that the 
challenge would be in relation to embedding consistent culture change across the 
organisation as a whole, from the Board all the way down.

Ms Roye advised that accountability, the freedom to act and an escalation process 
were all helpful in turning quality around.  She noted that, although there were no 
concerns with regard to CNWL, the Trust would need to ensure close monitoring.  The 
CNWL Chief Nurse had developed a good relationship with senior teams and asked for 
help from HCCG when necessary.  

With regard to possible structural changes locally, Ms Morison advised that the NHS 
Long Term Plan foresaw one CCG for each Integrated Care System (ICS), i.e., NWL.  
Work was currently underway to look at the creation of one NWL CCG and each local 
Governing Body would have to vote on what to do.  Consideration would need to be 
given to ensuring a continued Borough presence for relations with providers and for 
some commissioning.  Further detail would be brought to a future meeting.  

Members were advised that the Hillingdon Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) was more 
advanced than elsewhere in London.  As such, concern was expressed that a 
collaboration with the other NWL CCGs might negatively impact on the work that had 
already been undertaken.  Ms Morison stated that Hillingdon had put itself forward so 
that its practices could be replicated as best practice.  

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked Councillor Teji Barnes for her hard 
work over the last few years.  She would not be sitting on the Committee in the 
2019/2020 municipal year as she was due to be appointed as Deputy Mayor for that 
period.  

RESOLVED:  That:
1. Ms Morison provide an update on the creation of one NWL CCG at a future 



meeting; and 
2. the presentations be noted.  

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.00 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


